

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/11/2024 3:03 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102940-3

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

GATOR'S CUSTOM GUNS, INC., a Washington for-profit
corporation, and WALTER WENTZ, an individual,

Respondents.

**APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S ANSWER TO
RESPONDENT'S MOTION TO MODIFY
COMMISSIONER'S RULING**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL, WSBA #43492
Solicitor General

ANDREW R. W. HUGHES, WSBA #49515

WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868

R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA #45869

Assistant Attorneys General

OID No. 91157

800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 464-7744

Noah.Purcell@atg.wa.gov

Andrew.Hughes@atg.wa.gov

William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov

July.Simpson@atg.wa.gov

Counsel for State of Washington

BEN CARR, WSBA #40778

BOB HYDE, WSBA #33593

JOHN NELSON, WSBA 45724

Assistant Attorneys General

800 Fifth Ave, Suite 2000

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 464-7744

Ben.Carr@atg.wa.gov

Bob.Hyde@atg.wa.gov

John.Nelson@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
IV.	GROUND FOR RELIEF	9
	A. Standards for Granting a Stay	9
	B. The Issues Are More Than Debatable	10
	C. The Balance of Harms Weighs in Favor of Maintaining the Stay	19
	1. Dissolving the stay will significantly injure the State and the public interest.....	19
	2. Gator’s will not be harmed by maintaining a stay.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023), <i>aff'd</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	11
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i> , 1:22-CV-03093-MKD, 2023 WL 6221425 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2023).....	11
<i>Brumback v. Ferguson</i> , Case No. 1:22-cv-03093-MKD (E.D. Wash.)	4
<i>Capen v. Campbell</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2023 WL 8851005 (D. Mass. Dec. 21, 2023)	13, 25
<i>City of Seattle v. Evans</i> , 184 Wn.2d 856, 366 P.3d 906 (2015).....	13
<i>Del. State Sportsmen's Ass'n, Inc. v. Del. Dep't of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 3d 584 (D. Del. 2023).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2895 (2022), and <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 49 F.4th 1228 (9th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 21, 25

<i>Great N. Res. v. Coba</i> , 3:20-CV-01866-IM, 2020 WL 6820793 (D. Or. Nov. 20, 2020)	26
<i>Hanson v. D.C.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2023).....	12
<i>Herrera v. Raoul</i> , 670 F. Supp. 3d 665 (N.D. Ill. 2023), <i>aff'd</i> 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Income Inv'rs v. Shelton</i> , 3 Wn.2d 599, 101 P.2d 973 (1940).....	28
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	23
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	24
<i>Moreman v. Butcher</i> , 126 Wn.2d 36, 891 P.2d 725 (1995).....	9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for Gun Rights v. Lamont</i> , 685 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D. Conn. Aug. 3, 2023).....	13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Purser v. Rahm</i> , 104 Wn.2d 159, 702 P.2d 1196 (1985)	10
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.R.I. 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....	11

<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....	11
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed’n v. Kotek Oregon All. for Gun Safety</i> , 682 F. Supp. 3d 874 (D. Or. July 14, 2023) .	12, 14, 18
<i>State v. Federal Way Discount Guns</i> , Case No. 22-2-20064-2 SEA (Jan. 6, 2023, King Cnty Sup. Ct.)	11
<i>State v. Jorgenson</i> , 179 Wn.2d 145, 312 P.3d 960 (2013).....	15
<i>Stevens Cnty. v. Stevens Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 20 Wn. App. 2d 34, 499 P.3d 917 (2021) (Fearing, J., dissenting), <i>review denied</i> , 199 Wn.2d 1008, 506 P.3d 639 (2022).....	26
<i>Sullivan. v. Ferguson</i> , Case No. 3:22-cv-05403-DGE (W.D. Wash.)	4
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Washington Fed. of State Employees, Council 28, AFL- CIO v. State</i> , 99 Wn.2d 878, 665 P.2d 1337 (1983).....	23
<i>Washington Off Highway Vehicle All. v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 225, 290 P.3d 954 (2012).....	16
<i>Wise v. Inslee</i> , 2:21-CV-0288-TOR, 2021 WL 4951571 (E.D. Wash. Oct. 25, 2021)	28

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. II, § 41 24

Statutes

Engrossed Substitute S.B. 5078, 67th Leg., Reg. Sess., § 1
(Wash. 2022)..... 1, 16

Laws of 2022, ch. 104, § 1 4, 19

Rules

RAP 7.2(a)..... 27

RAP 8.1(b)(3)..... 2, 9, 10, 19

RAP 8.3 9

Other Authorities

Evan Watson, *Kelso gun store owner sold hundreds of high-capacity magazines in 90 minutes that ban was overturned*, KGW8 (Apr. 9, 2024), <https://www.kgw.com/article/news/regional/southwest-washington/washington-high-capacity-gun-magazine-ban-overturned-stay-kelso-store/283-98bff6b9-12a7-4a64-b0b3-e83640d5fc04> 21

William Kirk, “How to Legally Purchase Magazines if an Injunction Happens,” https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=pw_D-Drmwns, March 20, 2024 22
